
DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 

JULY 19, 2022 

HANGAR 1 
SKY HARBOR AIRPORT 

Click below to access meeting by Microsoft Teams: 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/7-DAA-July-Notice.pdf 

 I  *EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REVIEW 

Information Letter to DAA Directors. 

 II  *APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES & OTHER CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEMS 

A. Approval of June 21, 2022 Meeting Minutes.

 III  *DAA CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

A. Operating Cash Disbursement Sheets #20, #21, #22 and #23, 2022; Operating ACH Payment
Registers #16, #17, #18 and #19, 2022 ; Construction Fund Disbursement Sheet #7, 2022;
Construction ACH Fund Disbursement Sheet #2, 2022.

 IV  *CORRESPONDENCE 

A. Aviation News:  June 22, 2022 The Point Guys Article “How Removing Seats from Aircraft 
Will Help A Top Regional Carrier Cope With The Pilot Shortage”.

B. July 1, 2022, E-Mail from Monaco Air Foundation with Summary of June 2022 Activities.
C. June 17, June 24, July 1 and July 8, 2022 Duluth International Airport Summer Construction 

Newsletter.
D. Rally for Air Service Information.
E. Link for Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) Minutes --

https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-
Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx.

V  OPPORTUNITY FOR PERSONS TO BE HEARD 

VI  OLD BUSINESS 

None 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/7-DAA-July-Notice.pdf
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx


       VII  NEW BUSINESS  

A. Resolution to Approve Purchase of GMC 3500 Sierra Between the Duluth Airport
Authority and Kolar Chevrolet.

B. Resolution to Approve Purchase of a Runway De-Ice Trailer Between the Duluth Airport
Authority and Tyler De-Ice.

C. Resolution to Approve Work Order 2022-8 for the Design of Taxiway A – Phase 3 Between
the Duluth Airport Authority and Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc.

D. *May 2022 Financial Reports.
E. *June 2022 Accounts Receivables.
F. *June 2022 Airline, TSA, Cargo and Landline Statistics.

     VIII  DIRECTORS REPORTS 

Items annotated by an (*) are approved by consent and require no discussion or action unless 
questioned by a Director (In accordance with resolution passed by Directors on March 19, 2002). 



"'-._� -� DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
_, . ., 

Closer to everywhere. 

DATE: July 19, 2022 

TO: Duluth Airport Authority Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Executive Director's Review 

The following items will be briefed during the Executive Director's Review. If action is required of the 

DAA on any of these items, they will also appear on the agenda. If you have questions or desire 

additional information, please contact me and I will provide it at the DAA meeting. 

AIR SERVICE 

• Passenger statistics will be presented at the meeting

OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION/PLANNING 

• Planning

o NSR

• Construction

o Hangar 101 Demolition Update

o Runway 3/21 Lighting and Signage Update

o A Taxiway Phase 1 Construction Update

• Operations and Maintenance

o Parking Technology System Upgrade RFP

• Sky Harbor

o Building Area Master Plan Update

o Presentation by Ken Timm, Sky Harbor Manager
■ Impact of Business at Sky Harbor

BUSINESS/PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

• Construction Management RFQ

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

• NSR

MARKETING/COMMUNICATIONS 

• Consumer Survey

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 

Phone (218)727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 

daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 





DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Travel Globally. Fly Locally. 
DRAFT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

DATE: June 21, 2022 

PLACE: Amatuzio Conference Room 
Duluth International Airport, Duluth, MN 

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Craig Fellman 
Kim Maki 
Jeff Anderson 
Todd Fedora 
Elissa Hansen 

Kevin O'Brien 
Dan Markham 

DIRECTORS PARTICIPATING ELECTRONICS 

MEANS: 

OTHERS PRESENT: Mark Papka, Director of Operations 
Mary Ann Wittkop, Recording Secretary 
Jana Kayser, Business Development Manager 
Natalie Peterson, Director of Communications & Marketing 
Brandon Conklin, Airpo1t Management Intern 
Kaci Nowicki, SEH 
Shawn McMahon, SEH 
Scott Sannes, SEH 
Adinda Van Espen, SEH 
Mike Magni, Monaco Air 
Eric Monson, Lake Superior Helicopters 

OTHERS PARTICIPATING VIA ELECTRONICS 
MEANS: 

Steve Hanke, Assistant City Attorney 
Kathy Leon, Confidential Bookkeeper 
Matthew Stewa1t, SEH 

President Fellman welcomed everyone to the DAA June board meeting and called it to order at 8:00 
a.m. He noted that Mr. Steve Hanke, Assistant City Attorney, was attending vi1tually and Mr. Mark
Papka, Director of Operations, will be the acting Executive Director. He invited Mr. Papka to update
on the Executive Director's review:

• Air Service: Mr. Papka mentioned with Mr. Werner Executive Director absent, a formal air
service update would be presented upon his return. He noted Sun Country's seasonal return to
Fort Myers and Phoenix and the airline pilot shortages and cancellations. He announced Ms.
Joelle Bodin, Finance and Administration Director, welcomed a new baby girl on Sunday and
introduced Mr. Brandon Conklin, as the new airport management intern.

• Planning, Operations, and Maintenance:

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 

Phone (218) 727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 

daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 









Document Number 

11300 

11301 

11302 

11303 

11304 

11305 

11306 

11307 

Airport Director 

Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating Check Register #20-2022 

June 14, 2022 - June 16, 2022 

Document Number From 11300 To 11307 
Dato Transaction Typo Payoe 

6/14/2022 BILLPMT Airport Signs & Graphics 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT Benson Electric Company 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT Duluth Lawn & Sport 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT Lift Pro 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT LumacuNe Airfield Signs 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT MediaUSA Advertising 
6/16/2022 BILLPMT Menards - West Duluth 

6/16/2022 BILLPMT SGS Interiors 

Total 

Airport Authority City Treasury 

Amou11t 

$655.00 

$289.17 

$187.95 

$62.56 

$1,130.24 

$1,615.00 

$30.85 

$1,752.75 

$5,723.52 
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POINTS 
GUY� 

How removing seats from aircraft will help a top regional carrier cope with 

the pilot shortage 
g 

Ethan Klapper 

5d ago 

The nation's largest regional airline is trying something new to cope with the pilot 
shortage: removing seats from aircraft. 

SkyWest Airlines has a new subsidiary, and it's seeking approval for it to operate 
Canad air Regional Jets that are missing 20 of their 50 seats, according to a filing last 
week with the U.S. Department of Transportation that was made public on Tuesday. 

How does removing seats help SkyWest navigate the pilot shortage? Well, 30 seats is the 

maximum number of seats allowed under a set of aircraft operating rules called Part 135. Part 

135 rules, while still stringent, are more relaxed than the current set of rules that SkyWest - and 

all other scheduled air carriers - operates under, known as Part 121. 

Pilots operating aircraft under Part 135 need not hold an airline transport pilot 
certificate. This license generally requires 1,500 flight hours to obtain and has become a 
hot button issue in the industry. Should SkyWest's new subsidiary, known as SkyWest 
Charter, win approval, it would be allowed to hire pilots with fewer flight hours to 
operate CRJs with 30 seats. 

In April, Republic Airways, the nation's second-largest regional airline, filed with the 
Federal Aviation Administration for an exemption that would allow the company to hire 
pilots who graduate from its flight academy with 750 hours of experience. That 
exemption request remains pending. 

The SkyWest operation would technically run as a public charter: On paper, the airline 
looks to be flying charter flights, but it'll also publish the flight schedules and sell seats 
to the general public, just like a scheduled air carrier. It's the same model that semi­
private air carrier JSX uses. JSX operates in Texas with a fleet of Embraer 145s in a 1-1 
configuration, because that nominally 50-seat jet must likewise be configured for 30 
seats. 

If approved, SkyWest Charter plans a fleet of up to 18 specially-configured CRJs. 
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Resolution to Approve Purchase of GMC 3500 Sierra Between the 
Duluth Airport Authority and Kolar Chevrolet. 

Terms: 
• GMC 3500HD $64,500

Agreement Overview: 
This agreement includes a GMC 3500HD to replace the current operations vehicle at Sky 
Harbor. 

Background: 

The operations vehicle is critical to the safe operation of the airfield and will be the primary 
vehicle to conduct runway, taxiway, and perimeter inspections. It will also be used as the 
operations command vehicle for emergency operations, and snow removal. 

Historically the Duluth Airport has maintained its light equipment fleet with assistance from the 
Minnesota Department of Transportation. Priorities have changed, while the State continues to 
be a great partner in funding the focus of that assistance has changed to infrastructure related 
projects. Based on this the Duluth Airport has deferred light vehicle replacement and focused 
on maintaining the current fleet until a viable replacement plan was developed. That plan was 
developed in 2021 as the Airport began executing the plan the challenges faced by the supply 
chain became evident. Those challenges have forced the Duluth Airport to adapt the original 
plan. 

Typically, vehicles of this type would be purchased off the State contract. As an example, the 
Airport ordered a vehicle off the State contract in November of last year (Ford F350) it is 
unknown if that vehicle will ever be built. Further adding to the problem, dealerships have opted 
out of the State contract until they have rebuilt their inventory. Based on the lack of availability 
for the foreseeable future the Duluth Airport sought out multiple quotes for standard vehicles 
from local dealerships. The quoted vehicle will replace a 2000 Chevrolet with over 150,000 
miles. If we wait for fleet vehicles that will set back our vehicle replacement plan by 18-24 
months and the target vehicles will continue to degrade increasing the risk to operations. 
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Resolution to Approve Purchase of a Runway Deice Trailer Between 
the Duluth Airport Authority and Tyler De-ice. 

Terms: 
• Tyler 110 Trailer Mounted De-icer $142,780

Agreement Overview: 
This agreement includes a Trailer Mounted De-icer with 50' boom, 2000-gallon Stainless Steel 
Tank, powered by a 20 HP Honda Engine. 

Background: 

Changing weather patterns, snow removal fleet mix and FOO control have led the Operations 
Department to look for better, more efficient means of ice control in the movement area. 
Historically, snow and ice control has been accomplished using mechanical (sweeping) as the 
primary, increased friction (sand) as the secondary, and solid de-icing chemical as the final 
means to control ice. Icing events have become more frequent in recent years, this has 
increased the use of all previously listed mitigation efforts. Increased use of mechanical and 
friction methods has increased the level of FOO on the field. To this point the Operations Team 
has used magnet trailers to reduce the level of FOO to an acceptable level. De-icing fluid will 
become a fourth tool to mitigate icing within the movement area. It will not replace any of the 
existing tools but will reduce the time needed to clear the ice and reduce FOO related to the 
existing removal methods. 

Based on the square footage of the Duluth Airports priority 1 snow removal pavement 
(3,435,518) and a calculated .5 gallons per 1000 square feet. The Airport needs to disperse 
1,717 gallons of de-ice fluid per event, the 2, 000-gallon tank meets that requirement. 
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Duluth Airport Authority 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) Work Order 2022-10 for Preliminary 

and Final Design for the Taxiway A Reconstruction - Phase 3 Project at the 
Duluth International Airport 

Terms: 
• Estimated start date of August 1, 2022
• Estimated end date of August 1, 2023

Agreement Overview: 
This work order includes preliminary and final design for the Taxiway A Reconstruction - Phase 
3 project at Duluth International Airport (DLH). The contract provisions included in the Master 
Agreement ( dated 1-21-2020) between the DAA and SEH remain in effect for this work order. 

Background: 

Taxiway A is the parallel taxiway for the main runway (Runway 9/27) serving the Duluth 
International Airport. The existing Taxiway A is approximately 10,700 feet in length, and the 
width of Taxiway A varies along its alignment. The reconstruction of Taxiway A could potentially 
be completed in nine phases, based on the result of the 2021 DLH Airport Master Plan and 
discussions with the Duluth Airport Authority (DAA) and FAA. 

Phase 3 of the Taxiway A Reconstruction Program will include approximately 1,150 linear feet 
of concrete taxiway reconstruction. The reconstructed taxiway will be 75 feet in width, with 
bituminous shoulders that will be designed to be Taxiway Design Group 5. There will be 
approximately 1,200 linear feet of reconstructed concrete taxiway, 50 feet in width, with 
bituminous shoulders that will be designed to be Taxiway Design Group 3. The proposed 
geometry as part of this project will make the reconstructed portion of Taxiway C parallel to 
Runway 3/21 and the reconstructed portion of Taxiway C3 be perpendicular to the runway to 
meet current geometric design standards. 

This scope of engineering services includes preliminary design, final design, including plan 
drawings, specifications, an engineer's design report, quality control, design reviews, and 
construction bidding documents, as well as project management. Final design will occur in the 
summer of 2022, with project bids being opened in late July of 2022. Construction is anticipated 
to take place in the summer of 2023. 

Engineering services for federally eligible portions of the scope of work are anticipated to be 
funded at a 90 percent rate by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and 5 percent funded 
by the Minnesota Department of Transportation (Mn DOT). Engineering fees for the federally 
ineligible portions of the scope of work are anticipated to be fully funded by the Air National 
Guard. 
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\ Financial Row 
ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Bank 
Accounts Receivable 

Accounts Receivable - Restricted PFC 
Accounts Receivable Billed 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Total Accounts Receivable 
Other Current Asset 

Total Current Assets 
Fixed Assets 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Capital Assets 
Work in Progress 

Total Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

Accumulated Amortization 
Airport Planning Projects - Contributed 
Airport Planning Projects - Invested 
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 
Deferred Outflows - Pension 

Total Other Assets 
Total ASSETS 
Liabilities & Equity 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 

Accounts Payable 
Contracts Payable 
Lottery Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 
Credit Card 
Other Current Liability 

Accrued Expense 
Accrued Interest 
Accrued Sales Taxes Payable - All 
Accrued Vacation 
Deferred Inflows - OPEB Liabilities 
Deferred Inflows - Pension 
Loans Payable to City of Duluth 
Unearned Revenue - Current 
Unearned Revenue - Non Current 

Total Other Current Liability 
Total Current Liabilities 
Long Term Liabilities 

LT Loans Payable to City of Duluth 
Net Pension Liability 
Total Other Post Employment Benefit Liability 

Total Long Term Liabilities 
Equity 

Contributed Equity 
Retained Earnings 
Net Income 

Total Equity 
Total Liabilities & Equity 

Duluth Airport Authority 

Balance Sheet 

End of May 2022 

Amount\ 

$7,262,427.73 

$39,720.17 

$472,613.53 

($9,678.20) 

$502,655.50 

$196,635.38 

$7,961,718.61 

($142,013,979.58) 

$254,982,333.49 

$1,988,088.13 

$114,956,442.04 

($2,317,052.26) 

$4,290,091.51 

$585,465.05 

$360,999.00 

$673,135.00 

$3,592,638.30 

$126,510,798.95 

$184,864.29 

$628,908.78 

$4,393.37 

$818,166.44 

$5,891.92 

($3,766.66) 

$66,847.40 

$1,020.35 

$122,226.92 

$116,014.00 

$813,532.00 

$920,000.00 

$182,351.75 

$135,062.04 

$2,353,287.80 

$3,177,346.16 

$5,095,000.00 

$883,984.00 

$3,378,907.25 

$9,357,891.25 

$16,621,668.70 

$97,568,967.03 

_ _(�215,074.19) 

$113,975,561.54 

$126,510,798,95 
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7/12/22, 1 0:39 AM Duluth AIR Aging Report 

Duluth Airport Authority 

Duluth AIR Aging Report 

As of July 12, 2022 

Filters: Transaction Type (equal to Invoice, Payment, Credit Memo) 

CUSTOMER TRANSACTION TRANSACTION TRANSACTION DUE CURRENT 
TYPE DATE NUMBER DATE AGE 

Open 

Aeronautical Invoice 6/1/2022 9786 7/1/2022 41 $0.00 
Radio, Inc. 
Benson Invoice 7/5/2022 9958 8/4/2022 7 $0.00 
Electric 
BKR Invoice 7/1/2022 9900 7/31/2022 11 $0.00 
Investments 
DBA Duluth 
Pack 
Budget Rent $16,450.88 

A Car 

Case, Ronald Payment 7/6/2022 8770 7/6/2022 6 $0.00 
Jr. 
Chad's Pad, Invoice 5/3/2022 9701 6/2/2022 70 $0.00 
LLC 
Chandler, Invoice 4/1/2022 9567 5/1/2022 102 $0.00 
Daniel 
Churchill, $0.00 

Sean 

Cirrus $0.00 
Design 
Corporation 

City of Duluth Invoice 7/1/2022 9924 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Dal Santo, $0.00 

Frances M 

Delta Airlines ($5,644.48) 
Divine $0.00 

Carriers 

Duluth Invoice 6/6/2022 9826 7/6/2022 36 $0.00 
Economic 
Development 
Authority 
Duluth Invoice 7/1/2022 9927 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Hangar, LLC 
Dunker, Invoice 3/17/2022 9478 4/16/2022 117 $0.00 
Christopher L 
Federal Invoice 6/6/2022 9831 7/6/2022 36 $0.00 
Express 
Corporation 
General Invoice 7/1/2022 9919 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Services 
Administration 
Goritchan $0.00 

Boris 

Grimsbo, $0.00 
Gerald 

Hagberg, Rick Invoice 7/1/2022 9937 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Hall John Invoice 7/1/2022 9902 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Hatfield, Dan Invoice 7/1/2022 9934 7/31/2022 11 $0.00 
Hermantown $0.00 

Hydraulics 

HIiiman Colin Invoice 7/1/2022 9945 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Hydro Invoice 7/1/2022 9903 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Solutions, Inc. 
Johnson, Invoice 7/1/2022 9912 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Josiah H 
Johnson, $0.00 

Richard 

Johnston, Invoice 7/1/2022 9941 8/1/2022 11 $0.00 
Paul 
Kern & Invoice 7/5/2022 9960 8/4/2022 7 $0.00 
Kompany 
Lake Country Invoice 6/10/2022 9857 7/10/2022 32 $0.00 
Air, LLC 

https://4039887 .app.netsuite.com/app/reporting/reportrunner.nl?cr=316&reload= T &whence= 

6/12/2022 - 5/13/2022 - 411312022 BEFORE 
7/11/2022 

(30) 
Open 

Balance 

6/11/2022 5/12/2022 4/13/2022
(60) (90) (>90) 

Open Open Open 
Balance Balance Balance 

5 . '  .. L. 'T
'"'

J:: ·,., " "  :; '; CV· •• , �.---zi•�•-.c_;c·�
,,__
�.· >"", 

$0.00 $8.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$115.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$1,716.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

($51.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $153.00 

$190.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$20,789.61 $6,462.60 $0.00 $21,871.94 

$1,668.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$197.56 $197.56 $195.77 $0.00 

$61,228.45 ($5,644.48) $0.00 $0.00 
$132.65 $132.65 $132.65 $0.00 

$0.00 $6,075.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$828.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,678.20 

$0.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$5,298.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $879.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $306.00 

$197.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$298.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$197.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$680.86 $680.86 $517.97 $0.00 

$275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$3,466.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$462.20 ($7.08) $0.00 $0.00 

$190.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,481.32 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL 

Open 

$8.00 

$115.00 

$225.00 

$18,167.63 

($51.00) 

$1,800.00 

$153.00 

$190.40 

$49,124.15 

$1,668.72 
$590.89 

$49,939.49 
$397.95 

$6,075.00 

$828.87 

$9,678.20 

$1,440.00 

$5,298.61 

$879.00 

$306.00 

$197.56 
$298.32 
$197.56 

$1,879.69 

$275.00 
$3,466.75 

$100.00 

$455.12 

$190.40 

$30.00 

$2,481.32 

1/3 

VII  E







ENPLANEMENTS 

MONTH 2020 2021 2022 

JAN 12,946 5,183 9,558 

FEB 12,774 5,182 10,312 

MAR 7,703 7,169 12,680 

APR 577 6,758 12,059 

MAY 849 9,519 10,314 

JUN 1,494 9,403 

JUL 3,121 11,778 

AUG 5,727 12,727 

SEP 5,664 11,820 

OCT 5,652 11,285 

NOV 4,418 9,070 

DEC 4,449 10,575 

TOTAL 65,374 110,469 54,923 

TOTALS WITH CHARTER. INCLUDED 

Enplanements 

Month 2020 2021 2022 

JAN 13,252 5,183 9,735 

FEB 12,950 5,214 10,312 

MAR 7,703 7,204 12,856 

APR 577 6,758 12,059 

MAY 849 9,519 10,314 

JUN 1,494 9,403 -

JUL 3,121 11,778 -

AUG 5,727 12,727 -

SEP 5,664 11,820 -

OCT 5,823 11,498 -

NOV 4,508 9,320 -

DEC 4,449 10,575 -

Total 66,117 110,999 55,276 

DULUTH AIRLINE STATISTICS 

ALL SCHEDULED AIRLINES 

DEPLANEMENTS TOTAL PASSENGERS 

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 

11,437 4,677 8,809 24,383 9,860 

12,337 5,041 9,590 25,111 10,223 

8,842 6,544 12,250 16,545 13,713 

666 7,055 12,950 1,243 13,813 

638 10,262 11,086 1,487 19,781 

1,526 9,598 3,020 19,001 

3,327 11,791 6,448 23,569 

5,754 12,128 11,481 24,855 

5,666 11,207 11,330 23,027 

5,059 10,305 10,711 21,590 

4,349 8,965 8,767 18,035 

4,533 10,587 8,982 21,162 

64,134 108,160 54,685 129,508 218,629 

Deplanements 

2020 2021 2022 Total 

11,743 4,677 8,986 18,721 

12,513 5,073 9,590 19,902 

8,842 6,579 12,427 25,283 

666 7,055 12,950 25,009 

638 10,262 11,086 21,400 

1,526 9,598 - -

3,327 11,791 - -

5,754 12,128 - -

5,666 11,207 - -

5,230 10,478 - -

4,439 8,965 - -

4,533 10,767 - -

64,877 108,580 55,039 110,315 

2021/2022 

PASS. INCREASE/DECREASE 

2022 ORIG % DIFF TOTAL % DIFF 

18,367 4,375 84.41 8,507 86.28 

19,902 5,130 99.00 9,679 94.68 

24,930 5,511 76.87 11,217 81.80 

25,009 5,301 78.44 11,196 81.05 

21,400 795 8.35 1,619 8.18 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

109,608 21,112 69.41 42,218 70.40 
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